

No. 18-642

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MORRIS E. ZUKERMAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
1660 L Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 872-8600

PETER B. SIEGAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US  
LLP  
799 9th Street, N.W.,  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-4663  
peter.siegal@  
nortonrosefulbright.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	4
I. <i>JACOBSON</i> REMANDS HAVE EVISCERATED THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S REVIEW OF SENTENCING PROCEDURE.....	4
A. The <i>Jacobson</i> Procedure Violates The Sentencing Laws And Conflicts With Otherwise-Uniform Nationwide Practices .....	5
B. <i>Jacobson</i> Remands Are An Entrenched And Pernicious Feature Of Second Circuit Criminal Practice .....	6
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S ESTABLISHED STANDARD FOR REVIEWING SUBSTANTIVE REASONABLENESS VIOLATES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT .....	15
A. The Second Circuit Has Employed The “Shocks The Conscience” Standard For Nearly A Decade .....	15
B. The “Shocks The Conscience” Standard Is Incompatible With Substantive Reasonableness Review.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S ERRORS UNDERMINE FEDERAL SENTENCING LAW'S MOST IMPORTANT GOALS .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**CASES:**

<i>Corporación Mexicana de Mantenimiento Integral, S. de R.L. de C.V. v. Pemex-Exploración y Producción,</i> 832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis,</i> 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	18, 19
<i>Gall v. United States,</i> 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pepper v. United States,</i> 562 U.S. 476 (2011) .....	14
<i>Rita v. United States,</i> 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	2, 20, 22, 23
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018) .....	4, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Aguilar-Rodriguez,</i> 288 F. App'x 918 (5th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Aldeen,</i> 792 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>United States v. Beckley,</i> 515 F. App'x 373 (2013).....	6
<i>United States v. Booker,</i> 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	16, 22
<i>United States v. Breyнин,</i> 563 F. App'x 78 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>United States v. Breyнин,</i> 578 F. App'x 25 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Casas-Melendez</i> , 684 F. App'x 18 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	9, 11, 21
<i>United States v. Cirilo-Muñoz</i> , 504 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>United States v. Cruz-Mendez</i> , 811 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 675 F. App'x 19 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>United States v. Diggins</i> , 547 F. App'x 57 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 293 F. App'x 63 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 309 F. App'x 460 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>United States v. Faulks</i> , 201 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 447 F. App'x 280 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 901 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>United States v. Jacobson</i> , 15 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lambert</i> , 984 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1993) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	9
<i>United States v. Merced</i> , 603 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2010).....	6, 23
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 478 F.3d 247 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 622 F. App'x 89 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>United States v. Nikomarova</i> , 667 F. App'x 330 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>United States v. Olea</i> , 236 F. App'x 728 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 859 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 679 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2012) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	20
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 678 F. App'x 53 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 695 F. App'x 17 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	13, 21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 617 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>United States v. Solomon-Eaton</i> , 627 F. App'x 47 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>United States v. Spoor</i> , 904 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. docketed</i> , No 18- 7007 (Dec. 13, 2018) .....	17
<i>United States v. Tejada</i> , 364 F. App'x 714 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>United States v. Tomko</i> , 562 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2009) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Wahl</i> , 563 F. App'x 45 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 2018 WL 5920405 (2d Cir. Nov. 13, 2018) .....	13
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	19
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6) .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c) .....	2, 4, 5, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3742(f)(1) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3742(g) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3742(g)(2) .....	14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Carrie Leonetti, <i>De Facto Mandatory: A Quantitative Assessment of Reasonableness Review After Booker</i> , 66 DePaul L. Rev. 51, 59-60 (2016) .....	23
Minute Entry, <i>United States v. Casas- Melendez</i> , No. 15-cr-19 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2016) .....	11
Order, <i>United States v. Aguilar-Rodriguez</i> , Crim. No. 07-276, (E.D. La. Aug. 21, 2008), ECF. No. 36 .....	22
Remand Order, <i>United States v. Casas- Melendez</i> , No. 15-3511 (2d Cir. July 13, 2016), ECF No. 53 .....	10
